

2d Civil No. B202085

COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION ONE

JOSEPHINE LARNER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

PACIFIC HEALTH CORPORATION,

Defendant and Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court  
Honorable Irving Feffer, Judge Presiding  
Case No. BC322049

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

FISHER, SPARKS, GRAYSON & WOLFE  
Jerry R. Sparks, SBN 166292  
David R. Fisher, SBN 119773  
9401 Wilshire Boulevard, 11th Floor  
Beverly Hills, California 90212  
(310) 278-4300 // Fax (310) 278-5430

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374  
Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697  
(310) 859-7811 // Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
LOS ANGELES DOCTORS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATES, LP dba  
LOS ANGELES METROPOLITAN MEDICAL CENTER

**Court of Appeal  
State of California  
Second Appellate District**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A.    Ms. Larner Works For Several Years At Los Angeles Metropolitan Medical Center.	2
B.    Ms. Larner Sues LAMMC, Alleging A Putative Class Action For Wage And Hour Violations.	2
C.    The Court Summary Adjudicates That There Is No Duty To Pay Time-And-A-Half To Employees Until They Work More Than 40 Hours In A Week.	3
D.    Ms. Larner Delays Taking Class Certification-Related Discovery.	4
E.    Ms. Larner Moves For Class Certification Less Than Two Months Before The Final Trial Date.	5
F.    The Trial Court Denies Certification Based On Atypicality And Inadequate Class Definitions, And On A Prejudicial Delay In Bringing The Motion.	6
G.    Ms. Larner Settles All Disputes, Disagreements, Claims, And Causes Of Action Arising Out Of Her Employment With LAMMC And This Lawsuit.	6
H.    The Trial Court Enters Judgment For LAMMC; Ms. Larner Timely Appeals.	7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT	8
I. THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE MS. LARNER HAS SETTLED ALL HER CLAIMS	8
A. No Actual Controversy Remains Between Ms. Larner And LAMMC As She Settled All Her Claims And Causes Of Action.	8
B. Having Settled Her Personal Claims, Ms. Larner Cannot Represent The Putative Class.	10
II. ON POINT PRECEDENT PROPERLY REJECTS PLAINTIFF’S OVERTIME PAY INTERPRETATION.	10
A. The Competing Regulatory Provisions At Issue, One Specific To Healthcare Employers And One Not.	11
B. As <i>Singh v. Superior Court</i> Holds, Section 3(B)(8) Alone Governs A Healthcare Employer’s Duty To Pay Overtime To Its 3-Day/12-Hour Shift Employees.	13
1. This District’s <i>Singh</i> decision confirms that LAMMC has no duty to pay time-and-a-half to employees until they work more than 40 hours in a week.	13
a. <i>Singh</i> ’s textual analysis supports LAMMC’s reading.	14
b. <i>Singh</i> ’s legislative history analysis supports LAMMC’s reading.	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. This Court should follow <i>Singh</i> .	17
a. There is no defect in <i>Singh</i> 's analysis.	17
b. Ms. Larner's arguments do not support her construction of section 3(B)(8).	18
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR BOTH SUBSTANTIVE SHORTCOMINGS AND PREJUDICIAL DELAY.	21
A. Standard Of Review: Abuse Of Discretion.	22
B. The Trial Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion In Declining To Certify The Atypically Represented And Inadequately Defined Class.	22
1. Ms. Larner has waived her challenge to the denial of certification on substantive grounds by failing to develop any pertinent argument on appeal.	23
2. The trial court adequately ruled that Ms. Larner failed to establish typicality and that the class definition was overbroad.	23
3. Substantial evidence supports the trial court's finding that Ms. Larner failed to establish typicality.	24
a. Ms. Larner was not even nominally a member of the Wage Statement Class that she sought to represent.	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
b. Ms. Larner did not establish that her overtime claim was typical of the Overtime Class.	25
c. Ms. Larner did not establish that her claims as a “twelve-hour employee” were typical of claims by “eight-hour employee” class members.	26
4. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that the class definitions were overbroad.	26
C. The Trial Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion In Declining To Certify A Class So Close To Trial As Such Certification Would Have Prejudiced LAMMC And The Court.	28
1. A trial court properly denies class certification for prejudicial delay.	28
2. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that the delay in seeking certification until three weeks before a much-continued trial date was prejudicial.	30
3. The trial court reasonably concluded that Ms. Larner’s own inaction was largely responsible for the delay.	33
4. Ms. Larner was not denied necessary discovery.	34
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATION	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Adise v. Mather (D.Colo. 1972) 56 F.R.D. 492	29
Aguiar v. Cintas Corp. No. 2 (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 121	27
Akkerman v. Mecta Corp., Inc. (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1094	27
Alvarez v. May Dept. Stores Co. (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1223	21
American Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Superior Court (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1291	27
Apple Computer v. Superior Court (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1253	29
Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 715	27
California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist. (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692	20
Carabini v. Superior Court (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 239	28
Chern v. Bank of America (1976) 15 Cal.3d 866	25
City of Sacramento v. Public Employees' Retirement System (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 786	20
City of San Jose v. Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Don Jose’s Restaurant, Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 115	9
Ebensteiner Co., Inc. v. Chadmar Group (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1174	8, 9
El Dorado Palm Springs, Ltd. v. City of Palm Springs (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1153	20
Fire Ins. Exchange v. Abbott (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1012	17
Greater Westchester Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 523	10
Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. County of Santa Clara (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 480	17
Grogan-Beall v. Ferdinand Roten Galleries, Inc. (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 969	24
Home Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Superior Court (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 1006	32
Hoveida v. Scripps Health (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1466	9
Huntington Memorial Hosp. v. Superior Court (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 893	19
In re Marriage of Schroeder (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1154	23
Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429	22, 26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Massey v. Bank of America (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 29	29, 32
McCarthy v. Kleindienst (D.C. Cir. 1984) 741 F.2d 1406	29
McGlothlen v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 1005	17
MHC Operating Limited Partnership v. City of San Jose (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 204	8
Morillion v. Royal Packing Co. (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575	3, 11
Niko v. Foreman (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 344	23
Norgart v. Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383	10
Pallco Enterprises, Inc. v. Beam (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1482	23, 30
Paul v. Milk Depots, Inc. (1964) 62 Cal.2d 129	9
Payne v. United California Bank (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 850	10, 25
People v. Barnett (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	23
Petherbridge v. Altadena Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 193	10, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc. (1981) 29 Cal.3d 462	22
Salazar v. Eastin (1995) 9 Cal.4th 836	9, 10
Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319	26, 34
Shoemaker v. Myers (1990) 52 Cal.3d 1	14
Singh v. Superior Court (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 387	1, 4, 11, 13-19, 36
Travelers Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1977) 65 Cal.App.3d 751	29, 31
Upland Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Upland (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1294	10
Walker v. Columbia University (S.D.N.Y. 1973) 62 F.R.D. 63	29
Walsh v. Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1440	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
California Code of Regulations, title 8, § 11050	passim
Code of Civil Procedure section: 382	27
Labor Code sections: 511 517	16 16
 <b>Constitutions</b>	
California Constitution, article XIV, § 1	3, 11
 <b>Rules</b>	
California Rules of Court, rules: 3.764(b) 8.104(a)	28 7
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 Witkin, California Procedure (4th ed., 1996) Pleadings, § 264	10
9 Witkin, California Procedure (4th ed., 1996) Appeal, § 935	17
